Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis of the portfolio’s fair value was carried out by creating a summary cash flow based on

individual cash flow calculations. Changes in fair value were tested by modifying the key input parameters of the

calculations. The parameters tested were yield requirement, estimated rental value and operating expenses. The

current fair value of the properties was used as a starting point for the analysis, which was performed by changing

one parameter at a time and then calculating the corresponding fair value of the total portfolio. The sensitivity

analysis is a simplified model intended to support the understanding of the value effect of different parameters on

the valuation. The figure below represents the results of the analysis.

As seen in the figure above, the value of the portfolio is most sensitive to the changes in estimated rental value

and yield requirement. A 10 % increase in estimated rental value leads to change of around 13 % in value, while a

10 % fall in the yield requirement causes an increase of around 11 % in value. Changes in expenses have a more

modest effect on the value than the other parameters.

0

500

1 000

1 500

2 000

2 500

3 000

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

E
U

R
 M

il
li

o
n

Change in Parametres, %

Sensitivity of Portfolio Value

Rental Income

Op. Expenses

Yield
Requirement

17

In Helsinki 20th July 2020

Yours faithfully

Maria Sirén

Director

For and on behalf of

Jones Lang LaSalle Finland Oy

Robin Hertéus

Senior Associate

For and on behalf of

Jones Lang LaSalle Sweden

Simo Hännikäinen

Associate

For and on behalf of

Jones Lang LaSalle Finland Oy

Tomas Shaw

Senior Associate

For and on behalf of

Jones Lang LaSalle Sweden

JLL

Keskuskatu 5 B
00100 Helsinki